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THE UNITED ST A TES OF AMERICA 


IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


PAUL DULBERG, 
Plaintiff, 


McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
) 


V. 


THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST, 


Defendants. 


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


No.: 17 LA 377 


Katherine M. Keefe 
Clerk ef the Circuit C<>ui'I 


-Electronically PilecI­
na,uaction ID, 17'111184427 
17LA000377 
08/17/2018 
McHenry Cou~ Illinois 
llnd Judicial Circuit 
************************ 


PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST 
AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW 


NOW COMES, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, (hereinafter referred to as 


"DULBERG'') by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and for his Response to 


Defendants' THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST 


(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Defendants") Motion to Dismiss states to the Court the 


following: 


INTRODUCTION 


Defendants brought their Motion to Dismiss First Amended Complaint at Law, pursuant 


to Section 2-615. (See Defendants' Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss 


attached hereto without exhibits as Exhibit A.) In their Motion, Defendants argue that 


DULBERG failed to state a claim for legal malpractice. However, after review of the facts in the 


Complaint, this Honorable Court will determine that DULBERG's First Amended Complaint is 


sufficient to survive this Motion to Dismiss. 


STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SECTION 2-615 


I. A Motion to Dismiss pursuant to section 2-6 15 attacks the legal sufficiency of the 


Complaint by alleging defects on its face. Weisblatt v. Colky, 265 III.App.3d 622, 625 (I" Dist. 


1994). Section 2-6 15 motions "raise but a single issue: whether, when taken as true, the facts 
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alleged in the Complaint set forth a good and sufficient cause of action." Visvardis v. Ferleger 


375 lll.App.3d 719,723 (151 Dist. 2007), quotingScolt Wetzel Services v. Regard, 271 lll.App.3d 


478,480,208 fll. Dec. 98,648 N.E.2d 1020 (1995). 


2. When the legal sufficiency of a Complaint is challenged by a section 2-615 


Motion to Dismiss, all well-pleaded facts in the Complaint are taken as true and a reviewing 


court must determine whether the allegations of the Complaint, construed in a light most 


favorable to the plaintiff, are sufficient to establish a cause of action upon which relief may be 


granted. Vitro v. Mihelcic, 209 Ill. 2d 76, 81 (2004); King v. First Capital Financial Services 


Corp. 215 Ill.2d I, 12 (2005). A cause of action should not be dismissed on the pleadings unless 


it clearly appears that no set of facts can be proved that will entitled the plaintiff to recover. 


Zedella v. Gibson, 165 Ill.2d 181, 185 (1995). 


ARGUMENT 
(under 2-615) 


I. Dulberg sufficiently states a cause of action for legal malpractice against the 
Defendants. 


I. In his First Amended Complaint, DULBERG sufficiently set forth the necessary 


elements of legal malpractice. ''To prevail on a legal malpractice claim, the plaintiff client must 


plead and prove that the defendant attorneys owed the client a duty of due care arising from the 


attorney-client relationship, that the defendants breached that duty, and that as a proximate 


result, the client suffered injury." Northern Illinois Emergency Physicians v. lAndau, Omahana 


& Kopka, Ltd., 216 lll.2d 294, 306-307 (Ill., 2005). 


2. In the Motion to Dismiss, Defendants allege that DU LB ERG has not pied 


necessary facts. For example, Defendants argue that DULBERG did not plead enough facts as 


to what necessary discovery was not conducted under paragraph 3 l(c) of the First Amended 


Complaint (See Motion to Dismiss attached as Exhibit A, pg. 6) This is not true. 
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3. ln that same paragraph, DULBERG gives an example of what type of discovery 


was necessary, i.e. hiring a liability expert. (See Fir-st Amended Complaint, Exhibit B, "113 l(c).) 


4. Had Defendants conducted expert discovery in DULBERG's case, the expert 


would have opined as to the liability of both Gagnon and the McGuires. DULBERG's 


allegations that an expert should have been hired by MAST is proper because had MAST hired 


an expert prior to releasing the McGuires, the expert could have opined as to their liability 


which would have resulted in the McGuires staying in the case and DULBERG being able to 


obtain a much higher mediation award. Further, this opinion should have been made prior to 


settling with the McGuires in order to determine whether $5,000.00 was a reasonable amount. 


5. In their Motion, Defendants question why DULBERG's subsequent counsel did 


not retain an expert. (See Motion to Dismiss attached as Exhibit A, pg. 7) In fact, DULBERG 


and his subsequent counsel did retain an expert for the mediation and were successful in the 


mediation due to the expert's opinion as to liability. (See First Amended Complaint, Exhibit B, 


1124, 29.) Thus this issue in Defendants' Motion is moot. 


6. DULBERG also discussed necessary discovery regarding insurance policies of 


Gagnon and McGuires. MAST failed to conduct discovery to obtain these insurance policies. 


This is evidenced in the First Amended Complaint where DULBERG pied that MAST advised 


him that Gagnon's insurance policy limit was only $100,000.00, when in reality it was later 


discovered that the limit was $300,000.00. (See First Amended Complaint, Exhibit B, 1113, 22.) 


This shows that MAST did not have the sufficient discovery as to Gagnon's insurance policy. 


7. Defendants' next issue with the First Amended Complaint is that DULBERG did 


not specify the law pertaining to a property owner's duties and responsibilities that MAST 


3 


C 206Purchased from re:SearchIL







Received 08-17-2018 09:29 AM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 08-17-2018 10:10 AM / Transaction #17111184427 / Case #17LA000377
Page 4 of 42


should have been familiar with while representing DULBERG. (See Motion to Dismiss attached 


as Exhibit A, pg. 6.) 


8. The law that MAST should have understood under paragraph 31 (f) of the First 


Amended Complaint is premises liability and the liabilities of the parties involved in the 


underlying case. "Under the Premises Liability Act, the duty owed by a premises owner or 


occupier to an invitee or a licensee is that of 'reasonable care under the circumstances regarding 


the state of the premises or acts done or omitted on them."' (internal citation omitted) Rhodes v. 


Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R., 172 111.2d 213, 228 (Ill., 1996). 


9. In this case, DULBERG was an invitee of the McGuires. "An invitee is defined as 


one who enters the premises of another with the owner's or occupier's express or implied 


consent for the mutual benefit of himself and the owner, or for a purpose connected with the 


business in which the owner is engaged." Rhodes v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R., supra. The 


McGuires had a duty ofreasonable care to DULBERG as an invitee because DULBERG was 


on their property for their benefit, to cut down a tree. (See First Amended Complaint, Exhibit 


B, 16,) 


10. MAST's failure to become fami liar with this Jaw or chainsaw ownership liability, 


resulted in him coercing and pressuring DULBERG to accept a paltry settlement of $5,000.00 


with the McGuries, when in fact their liability was much more, as presented by the expert 


during the mediation. Based on this law, MAST would have seen that McGuires as homeowners 


did in fact owe a duty to DULBERG. 


11. Also, had MAST reviewed the law on premises liability, he could have considered 


the law as to ultrahazardous circumstances and the strict liability of the homeowners. "Illinois 


has recognized strict liability principally in two instances:" • • • "(2) when a defendant engages 
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in ultrahazardous or abnormally dangerous activity as determined by the courts, giving 


particular consideration, inter a/ia, to the appropriateness of the activity to the place where it is 


maintained, in light of the character of the place and its surroundings." (internal citations 


omitted) Miller v. Civil Constructors, Inc., 272 lll.App.3d 263,266 (2nd Dist., 1995). MAST 


should have considered strict liability as to the McGuires prior to advising DULBERG to settle. 


12. Throughout the First Amended Complaint, DULBERG lists different ways (via 


emai l and in person communication) that Defendants falsely advised DULBERG that releasing 


the McGuires from liability was the proper course to take. (See First Amended Complaint, 


Exhibit B, 115-21.) 


13. Also, MAST emailed and verbally told DULBERG that ifhe d id not agree to the 


$5,000.00 settlement with the McGuires, he would get nothing. (See First Amended Complaint, 


Exhibit B, i!l5-21.) 


14. Overall, DULBERG has pied with enough specificity what MAST and/or the 


Defendants did improperly to breach the standard of care. 


15. As to the specific allegations relating to Defendants' concealment of facts to 


DULBERG, paragraph 31 (k) of the First Amended Complaint, DULBERG stated what was 


concealed from him by the Defendants. Defendants concealed from DULBERG the actual 


policy limits from the McGuires and Gagnon, concealed facts relating to the explanation of 


liability law and what type of duty the McGuires owed to DULBERG, concealed that retaining 


an expert witness prior to accepting settlement would have been beneficial to DULBERG's 


case, and concealed the fact that Defendants were handling everything properly when this was 


not the truth . 
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16. The facts pied regarding concealment are sufficiently pied in DULBERG's First 


Amended Complaint and must be taken as true in a Section 2-615 Motion. 


17. Next, Defendants argue without any authority that DULBERG was not coerced 


because he had ti.me to deliberate over the decision to settle. (See Motion to Dismiss attached as 


Exhibit A, pg. 7.) This is not true. 


18. DULBERG's exhibits to the First Amended Complaint as well as the pleading 


itself demonstrate how MAST coerced DULBERG into the settlement with the McGuires. 


19. DULBERG pied that MAST essentially gave him two options: to take the 


$5,000.00 settlement or get nothing. DULBERG was coerced into this decision because he was 


unaware of any other option and forced to take the only available option. 


20. On multiple occasions, MAST told DULBERG, vi.a email, to accept the 


settlement otherwise the McGuires will get out of the case for free. (See First Amended 


Complaint, Exhibit B, "jl 5, 16.) 


21. DULBERG also pied that MAST verbally told him that he had no choice but to 


execute a release of the McGuires and accept the $5,000.00. (See First Amended Complaint, 


Exhibit 8 , '1117.) 


22. Defendants also argue that Exhibit E to the First Amended Complaint shows that 


DULBERG had time to deliberate over the decision and thus could not have been coerced. (See 


Motion to Dismiss attached as Exhibit A, pg. 7.) This is not true. 


23. Exhibit E to the First Amended Complaint is an email from DULBERG to MAST 


stating that the release was signed and put in the mail. Exhibit E further shows DULBERG's 


continued hesitation over the $5,000.00 settlement however, based on the information that 
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MAST had told him, DULBERG said that he "trusted his judgment". See Exhibit E to the First 


Amended Complaint. 


24. "Coercion" and "duress" have essentially the same meaning: overpowering 


another's free will by imposition, oppression, or undue influence. Crossroads Ford Truck Sales, 


Inc. v. Sterling Truck Corp., 341 Ill.App.3d 438,446 (4th Dist., 2003). MAST continuous verbal 


and written threats to accept the settlement or get nothing resulted in DULBERG thinking (based 


on what his attorney was telling him) that he had no other choice but to accept this small 


settlement. 


25. More importantly, whether DULBERG was coerced or acted willingly is a 


question of fact. Schwartz v. Schwartz, 29 fll.App. 516, 527 ( 4th Dist., 1889). 


26. The pleading and exhibit show that DULBERG made the decision to settle after 


meeting with MAST in person, and MAST telling him that he had no choice but to accept the 


settlement. DULBERG acted quickly to accept the settlement based on the information that 


MAST told him that ifhe would not accept it, the offer would be withdrawn and the McGuires 


would be successful on a summary judgment motion. 


27. Simply because Exhibit Estates that the release was mailed weeks later, does not 


mean that DULBERG was not coerced into accepting the settlement based on the information 


that he was given by his attorney whom he trusted. 


28. In any event, the issue of coercion must be left to the trier of fact to decide after 


all evidence is obtained and at this point, determining a factual question on a Motion to Dismiss 


would be inappropriate. 


29. Last Defendants raise the issue of proximate cause as to MAST's improper 


determination of Gagnon 's insurance coverage limit being $300,000.00 and not$ I 00,000.00. 
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(See Motion to Dismiss attached as Exhibit A, pg. 7.) As argued above, this allegation supports 


DULBERG's argument that MAST did not conduct the proper discovery, as evidenced by the 


incorrect policy limit. Had MAST not breached the standard of care and had he conducted proper 


discovery, DULBERG would have had the correct policy amount for Gagnon, and would have 


the insurance policy for the McGuires in order to make an informed decision as to settlement. 


30. ln DULBERG's case, he was forced to settle for an amount less than he would 


have reasonably received. After mediation, DULBERG was allowed only to recover to the extent 


ofGagnon's policy limits. (See First Amended Complaint, Exhibit 8 ,124, 27, 29.) Had MAST 


not allowed the release of the McGuires, DULBERG could have reasonably been able to collect 


the remainder of the mediation award against the McGuires. "Attorney malpractice action should 


be allowed where it can be shown that the plaintiff had to settle for a lesser amount than she 


could reasonably expect without the malpractice." Brooks v. Brennan, 255 Ill.App. 3d 260, 270 


(5tl' Dist., 1994). Thus, DULBERG properly brought a malpractice against the Defendants. 


31. The allegations set forth as to the legal malpractice by DULBERG in his First 


Amended Complaint are not conclusions and when taken as true, are sufficient to withstand a 


Section 2-615 dismissal. 


32. DULBERG has proven that the actions and inactions of the Defendants have 


caused DULBERG damages. (See First A.mended Complaint, Exhibit B, i131, 32.) Any dispute 


as to the proximate cause and damages must be left to the jury as it is a factual question. The 


issues of proximate cause and damages must be detenn ined by a jury or trier of fact after all 


proper evidence and testimony is presented at trial. Proximate cause is a question of fact to be 


decided by a jury. (internal citation omitted) (Emphasis added) Hooper v. County of Cook, 366 


lll.App.3d I, 7 ( I st Dist., 2006). "The determination of damages is a question of fact that is 


8 


C 211Purchased from re:SearchIL







Received 08-17-2018 09:29 AM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 08-17-2018 10:10 AM / Transaction #17111184427 / Case #17LA000377
Page 9 of 42


within the discretion of the jury and is entitled to substantial deference." (Emphasis added.) 


Linhart v. Bridgeview Creek Development, Inc., 391 lll.App.3d 630, 636 (I" Dist., 2009). 


33. Defendants in their Motion to Dismiss are requiring of DULBERG to plead his 


entire case in a single Complaint. "Plaintiff is not required to prove his case at this stage of the 


pleadings and the damages as alleged are sufficient to show he was damaged by Defendants' 


actions and cause of action for legal malpractice. Fox v. Seiden, supra, at 294; Platson v. NSM 


America, Inc., 322 Ill.App. 3d 138, 143 (2nd Dist., 200 I) ('Cases are not to be tried at the 


pleadings stage, so a claimant need only show a possibility of recovery, not an absolute right to 


recover, to survive a 2-615 Motion.'). Here, DULBERG has shown at least a possibility of 


recovery based on the malpractice of Defendants, thus should survive Defendants' 2-615 Motion. 


34. Accordingly, this Honorable Court should deny Defendants' Motion in order to 


allow the case to be fully and properly litigated. 


CONCLUSION 


After review of the allegations in the First Amended Complaint and taking the allegations 


as true, tllis Honorable Court must find that DULBERG has properly stated and pied a claim for 


legal malpractice. More importantly, due to the factual questions in this case, granting the 


Motion to Dismiss would be inappropriate. However, in the event this Court grants the Motion, 


DULBERG requests a reasonable time to file a Second Amended Complaint to include any other 


facts this Court deems appropriate. 


WHEREFORE your Plaintiff PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court denies 


Defendants' Motion to Dismiss and for all other relief this Honorable Court deems equitable and 


just. If this Court grants Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, PAUL DULBERG prays for a 


reasonable amount of time to file a Second Amended Complaint. 
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THE GOOCH FIRM 
209 S. Main Street 
Wauconda, IL 60084 
847-526-0110 
gooch@goochfirm.com 
office@goochfinn.com 
ARDC: 3123355 


Respectfully submitted by 
THE GOOCH FIRM, on behalf of 
PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, 


Thomas W. Gooch, III 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 


PAUL DULBERG, 


Plaintiff, 


vs. 


TIIE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, 


Defendants. 


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


No. I 7LA000377 


MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' 
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW 


Defendants, LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, by 


and through their attorneys, GEORGE K. FLYNN, and CLAUSEN MILLER P.C., pursuant to 


735 ILCS 5/2-615, submit this Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss 


Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint at Law with prejudice, and state as follows: 


I. INTRODUCTION 


The Plaintiff Paul Dulberg ("Dulberg") retained defendants The Law Offices of 


Thomas J. Popovich P.C. ("Popovich") to prosecute a personal injury claim on his behalf against 


his next door neighbors, Carolyn and Bill McGuire and their adult son (Dul berg's lifelong 


friend), David Gagnon ("Gagnon")). Hans Mast ("Mast'~ handled the case for the firm. Dulberg 


was on the McGuires' property, assisting Gagnon trim some tree branches with a chainsaw, 


when Dulberg's right arm was lacerated by the chainsaw. Dulberg agreed to a settlement with 


the McGuires. Thereafter, he and Mast reached an impasse. Mast and the firm withdrew, and 


successor counsel continued to prosecute the case against Gagnon. 
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Dulberg now has a case of"buyer's remorse," admitting that he reluctantly agreed to 


accept the McGuires' settlement offer. He has attempted to state a claim against Popovich and 


Mast for legal malpractice. However, he has not plead the requisite elements of a legal 


malpractice case against Popovich and Mast, or the requisite elements of the underlying case {the 


"case within the case"). 


Il. PROCEDURALHISTORY 


On November 28, 2017, Plaintiff filed his single count Complaint at Law for legal 


malpractice. Defendants moved to dismiss. On May 10, 2018, the Court granted Defendants' 


Motion to Dismiss pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/615 (see Order attached as Exhibit I). During the 


hearing on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, Judge Meyer ordered that the Plaintiff plead with 


more particularity and specificity regarding any allegations that he was misled. The Court also 


ordered the Plaintiff to provide more specificity and particularity with respect to any claims that 


information provided by Defendants to the Plaintiff was false and misleading. Plaintiff filed its 


First Amended Complaint at Law on June 7, 2018. 


III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 


A. The Following Facts Can Be Gleaned From The First Amended Complaint 
(Exhibit 2) and Its Exhibits 


On June 28, 2011, Dulberg was assisting David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on 


the property of Carolyn and Bill McGuire. (Exhibit 2, 16). Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw 


and caused personal injury to Dulberg. (Exhibit 2, 17). In May of 2012, Dulberg retained 


Popovich. (Exhibit 2, 18). On May 15, 2012, Mast filed a Complaint on behalf of Dulberg 


against Gagnon and the McGuires in the Circuit Court of McHenry County, Illinois, Case No, 12 
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LA 178. (Exhibit 2, 19, and Exhibit 2B)1• In late 2013, Dulberg settled with the McGuires and 


executed a Release in their favor in exchange for the payment of$5,000.00. The McGuires and 


their insurance carrier, Auto Owners Insurance Company, were released. (Exhibit 2, "j 18 and 


Exhibit 20). Defendants continued to represent Dulberg until March 2015. (Exhibit 2,121). 


Dulberg retained successor counsel and proceeded to a binding mediation and received a 


mediation award (Exhibit 2, 124 and Exhibit 2G). After the mediation, Dulberg allegedly 


realized for the first time that the information Mast and Popovich had given him was false and 


misleading and that the dismissal of the McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake. He was 


advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling legal malpractice matters and 


received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016. (Exhibit 2, 128-29). 


B. Allej!:ed Acts of Negligence 


Popovich's and Mast's alleged malpractice revolves around the settlement of the 


underlying case between Dulberg and McGuires. The allegations of a breach of the standard of 


care are all contained in "j 31, subsections a) through o) inclusive. Paragraph 31 states as 


follows: 


31. MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the 
duties owed DULBERG by violating the standard of care owed 
DULBERG in the following ways and respects: 


a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their 
representation of DULBERG to fix liability against the property 
owners of the subject property (the McGuires) who employed 
Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG, for example 
hiring a liability expert; 


b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against 
property owners of the subject property; 


1 The exhibits to the underlying complaint in Case No. 12 LA 178 will be referenud as Exhibits 2A, 28, 
2C, 2D, 2E, 2F, and 2G. 
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c) Failed to conduct necessary discovery, so as to fix the 
liability of the property owners to DULBERG, for example hiring 
a liability expert; 


d) Failed to investigate the insurance policy amounts of the 
McGuires and Gagnon; 


e) Incorrectly informed DULBERG that Gagnon's insurance 
policy was "only $100,000.00" and no insurance company would 
pay close to that; 


.f) Failed to understand the Jaw pertaining to a property 
owner's rights, duties and responsibilities to someone invited onto 
their property by consulting an expert regarding these issues; 


g) Improperly urged DULBERG to accept a nonsensical 
settlement from the property owners, and dismissed them from all 
further responsibility; 


h) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could 
not be received as against Gagnon, and that the McGuires and their 
obvious liability were a very necessary party to the litigation; 


i) Falsely advised DULBERG throughout the period of their 
representation, that the actions taken regarding the McGuires was 
proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBERG had no choice 
but to accept the settlement; 


j) Coerced DULBERG, verbally and through emails, into 
accepting the settlement with the McGuires for $5,000.00 by 
misleading him into believing that [sic] had no other choice but to 
accept the settlement or else "the McGuires will get out for FREE 
on a motion". 


k) Concealed from DULBERG the necessary facts for him to 
make an informed decision as to the McGuires, instead coercing 
him verbally and through emails into signing a release and 
settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum ofSS,000.00 for 
what was a grievous injury; 


I) Failed to properly explain to DULBERG all ramifications 
of accepting the McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of 
retaining alternative counsel to review the matter; 


m) Continually reassured DULBERG that the course of action 
as to the property owners was proper and appropriate; 
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n) Failed to retain a liability expert to prove DULBERG's 
damages; 


o) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of 
DULBERG. 


IV. DULBERG FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR LEGAL 
MALPRACTICE UNDER 735 ILCS S/2-o lS 


A. Lee:al Standard 


It is clearly established that Illinois is a fact pleading jurisdiction, requiring the plaintiff 


to present a legally and factually sufficient complaint. Winfrey v. Chicago Park Dist., 274 Ill. 


App. 3d 939, 942 (1st Dist. 1995). A plaintiff must allege facts sufficient to bring his or her 


claim within the cause of action asserted. Jackson vs. South Holland Dodge, 197 TII. 2d 39 


(2001 ). To pass muster a complaint must state a cause of action in two ways: first, it must be 


legally sufficient •·· it must set forth a legally recognized claim as its avenue of recovery, and 


second, the complaint must be factually sufficient •· it must plead facts, which bring the claim 


within a legally recognized cause of action as alleged. People ex rel. Fahner v. Carriage Way 


West, inc., 88 lll. 2d 300, 308 (1981). Dismissal of a complaint is mandatory if one fails to meet 


both requirements. Missel horn v. Doyle, 257 III. App. 3d 983, 985 (5th Dist. 1994). In ruling on 


a Section 2-615 motion, "only those facts apparent from the face of the pleadings, matters of 


which the court can take judicial notice, and judicial admissions in the record may be 


considered." Mount Zion State Bank and Trust v. Consolidated Communications, Inc., 169 TII. 


2d 110, l 15 (1995). 


In Illinois, to establish a legal malpractice claim, a plaintiff must plead and prove the 


existence of an attorney client relationship; a duty arising from that relationship; a breach of that 


duty, the proximate causal relationship between the breach of duty and the damage sustained; 


and actual damages. Glass v. Pitier, 276 III. App. 3d 344, 349 (JS' Dist. 1995). The injuries 
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resulting from legal malpractice are not personal injuries but pecuniary injuries to intangible 


property interests. Glass at 349. Damages must be incurred and are not presumed. Glass at 349. 


It is the plaintiff's burden to establish that "but for" the attorney's negligence, the client would 


not have suffered the damages alleged. Glass at 349. "The proximate cause element of legal 


malpractice claim requires that the plaintiff show that but for the attorney's malpractice, the 


client would have been successful in the undertaking the attorney was retained to perform. 


Green v. Papa, 2014 IL App. (5th) 1330029 (2014), quoting Owens v. McDermott Will & Emery, 


316 Ill. App. 340 ( I st Dist. 2000), at 351. The plaintiff in a legal malpractice claim must plead a 


case within the case. lgnarski v. Norbut, 271 Ill. App. 3d 522 (1st Dist.1995). 


B. Dulberg Fails to Plead Facts in Support of His Conclusory Allegations 


Dulberg's second attempt at stating a claim fairs no better than his first. He still fails to 


plead with specificity and particularity as to how he was misled, or how any information 


provided to him was false and misleading. His allegations are pied in conclusory fashion 


throughout. He also fails to plead any facts concerning the McGuires' liability in the underlying 


case. His allegations concern the viability ofa tort claim against property owners. Accordingly, 


he must plead facts in support of the property owners' [the McGuires] liability in the underlying 


case. Instead, Dulberg pleads only conclusions. More is necessary under Illinois law. 


Dulberg has failed to follow the court's direction from the hearing on Defendant's 


Motion to Dismiss. The allegations of negligence contained in f 31 fail to allege any facts in 


support of the conclusions. For example, what necessary discovery was not conducted? (1 31 


(c)) What is the law pertaining to a property owner's duties and responsibilities? (13 1 (t)). How 


did defendants falsely advise Dulberg that the actions taken regarding the McGuires was proper? 


(i! 31 (i)). What was concealed from Dulberg? (131 (k)). The bottom line is that Dulberg has yet 


to explain how the McGuires would have been found liable. The only thing that can be gleaned 


6 
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from the facts alleged in the Complaint and First Amended Complaint, is that Dulberg was 


injured on their property. He fails to explain how the McGuire's breached any duty to him, and 


how they would have been liable. 


Additionally, Dulberg's allegations of coercion are not supported by his own pleadings. 


It is reasonably inferred from the pleadings that Dulberg had ample time to retain another 


attorney (in fact later he did). Exhibit E to his First Amended Complaint establishes that he 


deliberated over the decision to settle, and mailed a signed release back to Mast. So how was he 


coerced, when he alleges that he met with Mast, and then later mailed the executed release? 


Moreover, his allegations regarding the failure to retain an expert are unsupported. He 


also fails to explain why his successor counsel did not retain an expert at the appropriate time if 


necessary. Lastly, Dulberg can never properly allege proximately caused damages regarding the 


allegation in 131 (e), that Gagnon's insurance coverage was $300,000 and not $100,000. In fact, 


Dulberg admits in 1 24 that he recovered $300,000 in available coverage from Gagnon. If Mast 


incorrectly reported the available coverage, it did not cause any damage, as Dulberg's successor 


counsel was apparently able to recover the full amount of available coverage against the 


individual who injured Dulberg with a chainsaw. 


Under Illinois fact pleading requirements, much more is needed. In a case of alleged 


professional liability, the plaintiff cannot simply allege in conclusory terms that the defendants 


were negligent, and that the Plaintiff could have proved up liability against the underlying 


defendants. He must allege why and how. Dulberg has failed twice. His First Amended 


Complaint must be dismissed with prejudice pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-615. 
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V. CONCLUSION 


WHEREFORE, Defendants, LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., and 


HANS MAST, pursuant to 735 ILCS sn-615 respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss 


Plaintiff's Complaint with prejudice, and for any further relief this Court deems fair and proper. 


GEORGE K. FLYNN 
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C. 
ARDC No. 6239349 
I O South LaSalle Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60603-1098 
(3 12) 855-1010 
Attorneys for Defendants 
gflynn@clausen.com 


1624970.1 
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Isl George K. Flynn 


GEORGE K. FLYNN 
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C. 
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


McHENRY COUNIY, lLLINOIS 


PAUL DULBERG, 


Plaintiff, 


V. No. 17 LA377 


THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, 


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Defendant. 


FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW 
(Legal Malpractice) 


COMES NOW your Plaintiff, PA UL DULBERG (hereinafter also referred to as 


"DULBERG''), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his First 


Amended Complaint against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. 


(hereinafter also referred to as "POPOVICH''), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred lo as 


"MAST''), states the following: 


1. Your Plaintiff; PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was 


such a resident at all times complained of herein. 


2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF IBOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., is a law furn 


operating in McHenry County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in 


McHenry County, Tilinois. 


3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employee, or partner of THE LAW 


OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of 


Ulinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant lo this Complaint. 


EXHIBIT 
l 
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4. That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and 


inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE 


LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C. 


5. Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants 


transact substantial and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law, 


where their office is located. 


6. On or about June 28, 2011, your PlaintifI, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous 


accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in 


assisting a David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property. DULBERG 


lived in the same area. 


7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to sttike and cut 


DULBERG's ann. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but 


not limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as foture medical expenses, in an amount 


in excess ofS260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of$250,000.00, and various other 


damages. 


8. ID May of 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 


POPOVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 


9. A copy of the Complaint fi led by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG, 


is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the a!Jegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into 


this Complaint as if folly set forth herein. 


I 0. An implied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was that at all 


times, tbe Defendants would exercise their duty of due care towards U1eir client and conform 


ilieir acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client. 
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J 1. That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants properly filed suit against not only the operator of 


the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly 


were supervising him in his work on the premises. 


12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme 


Cowt Rule 13 7, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around 


the Complaint be filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently 


believed a very good and vnlid cause of action existed against Caroline McGuire and William 


McGuire. 


13. Also MAST incorrectly informed DULBERG that the insurance policy limit for the 


Gagnon was only $100,000.00, when io reality the policy was $300,000.00. 


14. The matter proceeded through the normal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013 


or early 2014, when MAST began urging DULBERG to settle the matter against William 


McGuire and Caroline McGuire for $5,000.00. 


15. On November 18, 2013, MAST wrote two emails to DULBERG urging DULBERG to 


accept the $5,000.00, "the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the 


claim against the MoGuires only. As we discussed, they have no liability in the case for what 


Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at some point, so 


my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it 


will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery .... "• • * "So ifwe do not accept their 


5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is 


letting them file motion getting out of the case". (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.) 
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16. Similarly, on November 20, 2013 MAST emailed DULBERG urging him to accept the 


$5,000.00 otherwise "the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion." (See Emails attached as 


GJ"oup Exhibit C.) 


17. On or IU'Ound December 2013 or January 2014, MAST met with DULBERG and other 


family members and again advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire 


and Caroline McGuire, and verbally told DULBERG that he had no choice but to execute a 


release in favor of the McGuires for the sum of$5,000.00 and ifhe did not, he would get 


nothing. 


18. DULBERG, having no choice in the matter, reluctantly agreed with MAST to accept lhe 


sum of$5,000.00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-Owners 


Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of the 


aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 


19. Continuously throughout the period of representation, MAST and POPOVICH 


represented repoatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William 


and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and lulled DULBERG into 


believing that the matter was being properly handled 


20. After accepting tbe $5,000 settlement, DULBERG wrote MAST an email on January 29, 


2014 stating "T trust your judgment" (See Email attached as Exhibit E.) 


21. rvtAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG into 2015 and continuously 


assured him that his case was being handled properly. 


22. On February 22, 2015, as to any chance of settling the remainder of his case against 


Gagnon MAST wrote to DULBERG that, "There's only $100,000 in coverage. Allstate will 


never olJer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The only 
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alternative is to take the case to trial and I am not interested in doing that." (See Email attached 


as Exhibit F.) 


23. MAST and POPOVICH represented DULBERG through to and including March of 


2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship due to a 


claimed failure of communicution. MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of 


DULBERG. 


24. Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded t.o a Court ordered binding 


mediation before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award 


of$660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of$561,000.00. However, due lo the settlement with 


the McGuires, DULBERG was only able to collect $300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy 


available. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit G. 


25. The McGuires were property owners and had property insurance covering injuries or 


losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location 


where the accident took place at 1016 West Elder Avenue, in tho City of McHenry, Illinois. 


McGuires were well able to pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still 


remained parties. 


26. DULBERG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with 


them, firrnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them. 


27. Until the time of the mediation award, DULBERG had no reason to believe he could not 


recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH'$ and MAST'S representations to 


DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the 


inclusion of the McGuires would only complicate the case. 


s 


C 226Purchased from re:SearchIL







Received 08-17-2018 09:29 AM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 08-17-2018 10:10 AM / Transaction #17111184427 / Case #17LA000377
Page 24 of 42


28. Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation award, 


DULBERG realized for the first time in December of2016 that the information MAST and 


POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading. and that in fact, the dismissal of 


the McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake. 


29. It was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert's opinions that 


DULBERG retained for the mediation, that DULBERG became reasonably aware that MAST 


and POPOVICH djd not properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a 


settlement for $5,000.00 on an "all or nothing" basis. 


30. DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from a legal malpractice 


attorney and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016. 


31. MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBERG by 


violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects: 


a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during thefr representation of 


DULBERG to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGufres) 


who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG, for example hiring a liability 


expert; 


b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the 


subject property; 


c) Failed to conduct necessary discovery, so as to fix the liability of the property 


owners to DULBERG, for example hiring a liability expe1t; 


d.) Failed to investigate the insurance policy amounts of the McGuires and Gagnon; 


e.) Incom:ctly informed DULBERG that Gagnon's insurance policy was "only 


$100,000.00" and no insurance company would pay close to that; 
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f) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner's rights, duties and 


responsibilities to someone invited onto their prope1ty by consulting an expert regarding these 


issues; 


g) Improperly urged DULBERG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the 


property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility; 


h) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as 


against Gagnon, and that the McGuircs and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to 


the litigation; 


i) Falsely advised DULBERG throughout the period of their representation, that the 


actions taken regarding the McGuires was proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBERG 


had no choice but to accept the settlement; 


j) Coerced DULBERG, verbally and through emails. into accepting the settlement 


with the McGuires for $5,000.00 by misleading him into believing that had no other choice but 


to accept the settlement or else "the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion". 


k) Concealed from DULBERG the necessary facts for him to make an informed 


decision as to tho McGuircs, instead coercing him verbally and through emails into signing a 


release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of $5,000.00 for what was a grievous 


injury; 


I) Failed to properly explain to DULBERG all ramifications of accepting the 


McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the 


matter; 


m) Continually reassured DULBERG that the course of action as to the property 


owners was proper and appropriate; 
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n) Failed to retain a liability expert lo prove DULBERG's damages; 


o) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG. 


32. That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the 


injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and 


POPOVICH in urging DULBERG to release the McGuires, lost the sum ofweU over 


$300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES 


OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. 


WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Cow1 to enter 


judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and 


such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimllmS of this 


Honorable Court. 


Respectfully submitted by, 


PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his 
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM, 


~tJ~ 
Thomas W. Gooch, lil 


PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS: 


Thomas W. Gooch, ill 
THE GOOCH FIRM 
209 S. Main Street 
Wauconda, [L 60084 
847-526-0110 
ARDCNo.: 3123355 
gooch@goochfirm.com 
office@goochfinn.com 


c?/4tJ~ 
Thomas W. Gooch, llI 
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' : 
' \ 


' ' \ 


CQW'RACT FOR LOOAL,SERYJCRS 
l agree to etnploy the LAW OFFICES OF 'I'ffOMAS 1, POPOVICS, P,C. (hereinafter •my attorney") tO represent me in the pros-ecutl<ln or settlement of my claim ~lll$t pcnons or entities responsible for causing~ to suffer ittjllries iJl(f damages on «ht_ day of 


_____ ,2Q_. 
. 


My nuomey agiea to ~ no ~c fot tt_gaf sc:vlces unless a recovozy i$ wde i.11 my claim. The approVlll or aey aettleo,ei11 amount cannot be lllll<l9 without my lcl\owledge and collle.nl. 


r .agree to pay m,y attorocy In tQnsldc~lion for bis legal sei:vjcca a 311m equal to 
o~third (33 1/3 %) or my recovery from my elllctl by aoit or 9ettlcmenl; this J.'ill increase to -1.,(/,,G" in the-event my clnim results in ml>te I.ban one.{1) trial and/or en appeal or a llial. I Fncicmand my lltOrt'ley may need to facut reasonable e~nscs Jn propedy bio:lli.ng my cWm includµig, but DQI lltnittd to, ~116eS sutb as accident report$, f\l{Jliiees, coutt reporter, fees, video feQ$, rCCQrds fees, and physlciatt f~. I understand llloso expenses wlll"bc taken out ur my seale111C11)Jli-:&.dditltnrt~rncy's tegll f~. _____ ,. ~ __ _ 


By:-"'.;/-----------Client 


Date: ------· Date;----------......:......: .LAW. OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVlGH, P.C. 3~16 West Elli). Street 
Mc.Henry, lllinoL, 600SO 
SlS/344-3797 , 


• 


=~1,-•• AMIT~ 1117111117◄51 /C-117 
. ~ •--°" I 1-,,.,.. ••-~ 


Rl<:eived11-2&-20170431'PMl<>cul-•,_,,_ p-Bof19 


EXHIBrT 


I _.JA~ 


' ! , 


' 
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IBO MAS. J.° ·PQPOVICH," P.C., anil complaining' aaa!ost tho. pci'.; DAVID OAONON, . . . . . . ... . . 


lndiv!d~!Y, aa.d 119 Agent of CAR.O:µNE M~UJRB and BILL MoGUlRB, tll)d CAROLINE · 


MoOO'.IRB and BI:cL MoOUIRJ.l, fll<:Uvi~, 1111d st8t!)a aa follows; 


-C-Ollllll 
' ., 


l'RnI Dulb$rg ys. P8l1d Gngnon, tndlyicJ:tial.lx. nnd MAiwt l>fCru·oUne nnd nm ~n . . . . . .. . . .. 
t. · OnJu110·28, 2011, thePlajn~PAOL DU1JlBRO,_liv~1n tho City ofMoFieruy, 


Gounty orMcHenry;IIllnol8. . .. · . 


2: . · On June 28, 20ll, Defuoilant, CAROl,llifB McGUIRE 11ncl11JLL MoGUIRl . ., 


lived, controlled, m8lJllgll'd and .maintuf.nod_ a. ulngle ialllily homoJ~ at! Q~ 6.W, Bleier . 
• •:~-.i~•I I ,,-. • •••"'" -•••• \ 


· . · . · • : • · "Cal:lll.l.11::r eNl!l!r .nnwm 
AVOOlle, Jo the City ofM-~.\'\S ?fMoHenzy, lllino!J& l/30!10 NV 110 039SIWSro e>.Nl!Je 


,,u• l"~o"lt'f taT FORa:C il8\IO 3HJ. NI J.1Fl8ml A\IW llb'ildav OL Dl:ln-llW 
"1-11§.,....,,- ,._,,... OIi ridJW--•,u••-M------• . . . ., • , . . . fi@Nfr~li JJO~tt,~ Pal.. . . NO . . . woo11iNMO NI !lON:nJa:1Nro 
==/.;1;11,;t;; WN Rl!&ULT Ill THS CA8li ~,,no9H:>S IJO...J.!18 ,1!1311 
,:,~: l}\311\lfUD OR AN ORDER OP W8ll10111'1:1Q1 EXHIBrT 


. 111 K·"ll lillltll IN~Rl!D, .- ,. ... . . 1101.LON I 
·. ~" If ~•i·~~" s 


Recelvod 11.zS.20l?04·3l PM 1Clt<ul!Cle11<A<;cepledoo 11-~2017 08c53 AM /T,ansacilon #17111117451 Cose #17lA00037 s•I 
· Page9of19 
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. .. . . : 
.... ·. '·,. 
... · . . . 


. " . .. I 
. ' 


. ·.· ...... 
: ·'· ... 


. . .. . . . . . . 
• .'. '. t>: :. On J1lll.O is, 20-11, tli$l)e.feiidam,DAVID ti/\,ON0N,.W!>s livtog'AAQ/qr ataylllgat ·. 


:::' . /. · •: ·. -~~-P~~t~~~~~t·J~l<>Wim~i~;~~i~ tJw'ctty ot?i~~~~\!lltY.pfMoH~; '-.:· : · •. 
. . . ·····~.:-· .:. :. ·. .. •. ··-~. ~.- , . : ··.: .. . : . ~ . 


• F.Uil~, • I ' ' ,' , • •• ~. •• .'•,' > , • , ,\ ~•= ' I ' -.. 


. .. · :··. {.?':\~nJ~e2;1 ~~iii·~~~~ CAllOL~~~~ILI, hl~UllUJ 
·:.·/ .'\·.,··.:.-· ... ·. : . . .'-,.:,··:· .. ~:,~_.: .·::' ·.·: .. ' . . 


-~, hird'<t flie•D~d~ T)f,., 1/'JJJ .~AOl-l0N, t<> 011t tkiWJ1. ~and/er m.•ln 1he.!fee8,-
• :• .... "• .,' ' • • • • •• • • ~ • • .,' • • • • : •, ~., I • • • • • • 


· IUlo ~at1ti~prem.lsee at ·iOt6'W,; Bldor Avenue, in 1lte,OI~ .6fMoII~y,·CQ'llnt)' o~ ... · ,- . 
. . ' .. .. : .. . ' ' ,• .. ·.. ..... . ' . .. . . ·.. . . . . . : 
Moffl'i,..,'j1ih..~1. · • . -:: ·: • • ., :: . . . , , . , ... : ,. ••,. • . • • ~I• ~Jfh ,· ••' ~- • 


I ., • • \ ',J • • • • ' • •• ., • • I • ' \ • 


, : : , . · '/ ti.'.• :: . ~ On June 2a, ~O.ti ~:~ at t/li,' request iind ~;tho ~~~riiy end ~o»: of ibe 


;_ . ·. .· '1t:iro~~:~omw Mcd~;~dBILL Moo~.·~:~~-lh~h ~~at,·~:~~~ant. 
;...,':· _•.:-._. .... •'/ . .. ·:···· .· · .. ·. . ·:. ·~-~- . ., . 
,.· ·:~·----E>A:V11)-QtEm0N;-WMWorl'.ill'i,f~-:tllciii: siipemslott lllld oorutol whllo engaged ln cutting, 
,: :: : . ··.le·.: ►... • • . . . •• ~ •·• ·. :~: .. , .... ·:, :. • • . • • ... 
,.. · ·. · •tiin1mlo.g'li.!ia mainlid.ning t(e~ '!Wi ·brusli.,at the preinfBOS lit 10 i-0 W; I!lde.r A vei1tle, hi . Ibo GI ty . 


;; : ·of~~f~;~~ofMoH'~itj~~tlk~i.:. · ... ··.·_. ... .-·/: :·_: .: .. ·. ·' 
\, • . • • t • • • • • • ·. • ... • ... . ,•. ' •', .... . ·.: _~.-. .-. ' , ' 


• .·· · , ; :·~:;:: :' ·-~ !une28;:WJ1, .. ~~-p~ofhls w_ork t1tthea11bJf'l'.'q>:ropei:tY., theD61:bndant._' 
·: • • • t • • ' • . 


DAVID GAGNON, was authoi;i7.ed, Jostruotocl, advised anll.·1)6lmitted t.o u~ a ohainsaw to aa.,ist 


'· .. • J •• . . . . 
::: . ,; : .. .. 
. . 
,. 


. . 
!,• ... 


ldQi tr).·.b.ls work' fot Def~··QAROtiN:13 McGU.rn.E al)() Bll.L McGUIRB, wbioh W$ o'\VMd 


. . . ' 


,· 
: , 1, . 0Jl1Wlll2S,20)t! tb,c,P,efe:µdmi.t,DAVID 0,/\.~ijO}'f, wwrll!lderthe:Sll~o.n 


ruxloo.rrtrol-ofDe.&Jldaniii, CAROLIN:i3.McGUIR.8 and'B.U,,L MoOOJRB, !IJld wa,; warldJ18·llll · . ' . . . -. . . 
. . 


flwlt 11-PP!tt'en:t ati.d aotuul ~• ·a.o.d·,:,vas tlie.u acting and world.rig 1n·.the scopo o.f hla ~r 


Do~.ttdftl11/l, CAROLINE McOUID.{{ end BlLL MoGUllU1. 


2 
' . ... , .. . . . . . . . 


• 7 ~.53 •u / T actioo #17111117451 / C.sa #17LA000317 0 --~-e<f 11·28-2017 04'31 PM/Clrtult Cle,kAa:,opted on 11-29-201 =· - rans 
~• • Page10of19 


. . 
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: I .. . '. 


·. ,' ·. ' ' . ,· ·.·. \ , ,· . . . . . : . ~ . 


,,..<,. 1 .. 8, · · OnJ~2s,·iot1,andwhllethe.~ien4abf,'DAVID.OAONDi .~~orldng!n 
:_ .. . . :· . 1· .. :· .. · . . .·r . ... :.:: ... . . . · ,: . 
' ·•,: ' ·:; · : the oo~e oo:d llll<IJ)e" efhb agenoy-fur Dttt'eti~. ~RO~ MoO{.JIR.B 11Jid lilt?, · ·, .. · · 


.... ,:: :. ·,:. _ _.. _.. ..: .... .. , .. ·. . :: .. ,.· .. :,: . . .:-: .... . 
• · ·. •: : ·: • .. i. McqcJlll.B. end .wua JJQ<iet. t].Jofr aipt1tvision lli_ld.00Atlot:Def11nc!$lt, ·DAVJµ.OMJN:ON WllS in 
' • \::•":,.•,. •, ~•••••:I • . , , • • • ••.,,':1 . ',':,~,',•,', _. , , , • .- ,. •,: • 


. < . : · ·. . · b~ ~h-ohll.los!iw whll-e •frlw,ntng a lt'co and b.l'llll6b.-- . ·.: . · · . --:· .,. ·: .'. · .. ·: / .. · . . . , .. . .• . · ...... ~ ' . . · ' 


.. .. 


.. : ... , 


·: ·.:_':, \ ··. · . ·. · 9, · : -◊ii A\'L\&·28~·-20'11, ~ ,;'lhil,ti~i;D~ VlD'(.JA~ON'; \'f~s lnjiso ofa • 
' · . . ' .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . ' .· \ , ' . 


. ,:,.,. ,'.--~~. · --~w~il~~~-~-and bx~-D~~-~~-OAQN0N;'ilskod~~-1Uld/ot ~-:· . 


. ·_).\: ··-'.>-. re~.edtbl{ass~lan~o;~o-P•PAUL~~~Q, to.hpldlhell-oo:·~lcih~hlle .. ::' 
• • • ~-. . • • • • • ... : • ' • : · • • • • • •'. ,. • • • • • ! • • ... 


: .,, . :"• : . '.:t;>efenda!tt,,DAVll) gAONo~: 1rimmod 1he pranoh.'with ~ dl!ll!naaw.. • ,: ! .-.... , . .·,, ... ",:· 
. . . . . . ., . ·: . . . : ' . . ' . : . . . '. . : .. . _. : · . .. 
• • : : I •• , •• iO: ... _,OnJmio:28,,iou, l!lld wbi\0D.ofe.t1~DAVID GAGNON,:W!is',in soleoaotrol, .... -~ 
,• ',", ,: • ~;• :,; • \ •: • •• I: '• •,•• 'I• •.•,• ,• ",• 


, ._::,.:._,;~ -.-~.u.se a.n~perritlon._of-tJ1t;·6UbJectobalnsa.w;thc--clilUl)B_awv,'S'o-aum10_tr~1iifiire,tbe~ --- · ':~ 


,_..:.->::-[,. i .· ' _Pl~~~fl':PA~OllLBERG:' . : . : : ~-- . .,,.: .... ·,: ;- . . ... ··: :. :-- . ..-. 
. : . :· : . . ·· . . . ·.· . -: . . ..· . . . . ·, '. .. . : . . . . . . \ .. 
,_-." ;::::, ::: . :· :· ~ .11.· . :.Atelh~IWainthnes,~.cAti-01,lNEMc(JlJIREand.Bui.MoOUIRE, · . , 
.. ... ; _, ... ~ .... ·:· : ... ;_:·.: '. ,\:· . . · · . :, . .. . .. ~. ~ .:: ,.. . . .. 
·_:•· · •\ · lmew_ofDeiendairt,;pA:VID OA:ONON's useo:t'thocbaliJl1tiw 1n'tho ~ouofthe Ptal.ntlt'f, · .· ,' 


• •• ' • ? • • •• • • • • 


PAUL DTJLBisR.G, llllll knew·fb.at suoh c1'C!lt¢ ~-dlwgct to the Pllllntiff, PAutDULBERO's 


12. That at a,lh~aat timea, the De:fen.d.111!.tS', DA VJD OAm!O~, as·ng\lnt of 


CAR01'.™13 .t;1~ unp..BJLL MoOU.('RB! pwr.d a.~ to 1198 Olll'e .imd:-QaUtlo.nin_h!,s 
. . 


<l~rntion of n.k:ndwp 'd~us llll:ltrwnentlll.tty, 


. . . ~ . ' . . . . • I' •• 


3 


Roool>,,od 11•28-201 7 04:31 PM/CirQ,i\Clor1<A-,16d on 11 -29-2017 09:63AM /Tranoacfun #1711111 7461 , case #17\.A00/)3n 
P-1101 19 
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, ..... 
'" . ,., . . 


o I • • ' . . ·. 
. · ... 


,, I ' . , . . . 
:,-_.=:.:_.,,'.:-,:'. ·. ·: -: ''i>~i'et!.as\heo~sitw. .. . •, . ·.'· . . . . ~ . 


•·• ,. . .. . . 
'_,.'.. ~~---,e..--.-701her-~-we&t1C~genHn:i,:pe.mdoJ.l·~~ o.onb.ui~,,kJJWJ!jM, , ' ~ ·.: .. . . . .. 
; :.(f:.: \,:.·:. < ' f,l,:':. . 'fl!a1 as R ~ !'eliult <!!fthe-i:>~iidant·~ ~gtig~ 'thoJ?lalntift:l>AUt 


: .. :: :/./ ... ·::_;UL~EI{O: was·~l\1(~
0 


ex~~I~,;' h&~ o~n~l~ bJI~;i,d!l ·i~~-future ~~.i~.,;,l.. 
• , . • • • ~ ~U•-.V ~ • . .,... ~.I • J:o'~U 


::: ->.-\/ : _8Jld ~lffez~g; he·has·~-~~oJltl; s~1111d/o~ d~od; &Ad hll3 6eoo~o-~bligatod·~ 


; 


..... . 


•, . . . . . ., . . . 


large su.me of money fot medital bills and will in tho future btcome ob-ligmd for edclilional . . 


sums·of money for mew.c'al .cnre. and bas lQat t;line from wor.k and/or from ear:iµng :wageir'due t.o 


.suoh ioJIJl'Y. 


15.. Th.mat th~abovot!mo and datt, lho_D~nt's_ne~lie;el)'.ce ~be brfoii.:4frcm 


th.e clroum.'118tices of tfui-ooottttl!i.boo 118 tb.t> instnnnc'rit of the·ir,Jury '1VM undet 1he t.on1rol of tho . . . . . . . . . 


·.•' · Defendant 1111d thorofore, Iiegllgonne can be prestllli,ed \fndti the dootrl.n& oP RM·lpsa Loquftur. 


WHBRJiFORE, PW~ PAUL DULRB.R.G; demwid11juclgme11t $inst Defen&uts, 


DA VlD OA~ON, and CAROLINR MoGUIRB nud DILL Mo<JOIRB lo an a.m.ount.i:11 axcess of 


· $50,000.00, plus co«ts ofthi.9 notion, 


. . . . .. .. 
4 


. . . ., . . • . . ' ' . . . . . . . 


ReceiYed 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Cirwi1 C1e<I< Accoplod on 11-29-2017 OG:53 AM/ Tt8fll8dlon #17111117451 / Ceso t17LA0003n 
Page 12 of 19 


:•, .. 


. . 


.. . 


., 


. : 
.. 


·: · ... : 


·' 


. 
' ; 
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. , 


,.• 


.. . . 
. ' 


. ,., . .. 
· .. ; . .. 


. . .. . 
. . . · . . . , . ., . 


· ·: ·: ... :·,:·. ·f®l.l>~b·ei,,g:~,aitrj)JirieMeG~n;iii,np1~~G.iitt~-:- · ....... -: 
... · ... : . ' . . ·.~ :, :: ,, . : . . . . ·: . 


· · . . ... ·:_l-.~ }~: ~lltth& 111~,~~1 DULBER~,·reJJ.ta~:ellid.~egea ~ha~ ~1,1gh 


14, ln·C&llti~J;above, ll/l·~~iCii-ough 15 ofColl;l!tll; ~ tt'ft!UY llilegod ~er~.'~·.: 
·· ·:,•" . · ·=-. -.::.: · ... . '.· · 


. :-_ .. t~. . Thatet all rel.6'vlipt'l!nie.s. fl:ie Oofunilun~ oAR.ol..003 MoOtl'lRrl and B,U.J,· . . ·. ' : ... .. . ' . . :~. . .· . . . ' . . : : . : . . . . . ' . 
. -MoOUWt, owned. ~nt:olled, ~~Wb.ed and .. 'V~ed ~ ~!sea wh~ the aoo111¢ni to 
. : . ... . ··... . . . ··' . . . 


Cocmtll 
' • , . . .... :, 


: the,P~·P4ULDU1BERO,:o~. :•-: .:,:.... .. .. · •, 


•, .. : ... : l~.:·: · ~ilt~rel~~~:,tboDefe1~, CAR~~McOUIREanfBJLL 


,< · .. · · .-~~)Wrefacontrolof.aii.'il~Uto~tfi.>~vlse,~ot~;demandthat1h~·: · : . . . . . . , .. \ ~ . :· . . . . : :· . ' . . . 
. • . ·--~-~t~auti:PA-VID@A@Nli>Nz-.~~~.or:yroi:k.in'll"'Sfltii ul!lheal!l>b.aiil~ manner;---:--:- ·-:--- ---·-·-
.. . . . . .. . 


. : • 


. . 
· · . ·. .;;. ,'18,' · · Thal lit Ill! refewiiat't.liii.es, theD~dQUt/DAW GA:0NoN; wa.~ -~g .flli.lbe . . . . . . . ' . 
·. · '~g811~ ~ ~ -apparent,of P~t11; ~OLINE .ModO'IRB ~d:BILI, MoG~~ 


•• .• • • • •• • ,~\ • , I 4 • • • • • • • • ' • 


· ~:aetlng.1t1 their request' an<} m tlioir b<im interestB and to the.ii' benefit aa in ajolJrt aoterpl.~ 


· 19. '!'hat at Ill! re.l~vao.t ti:moo, Defe.ndants, CAROLINE MoGUIRB 8.l'ld B!Lt 


· .. • . M~nm; Jme,.y DA vm 9:A.Oi:-OM was op~ \\ cha!Maw ynth. the ~ .of~ 


. · l'la.lutlti; E'AUL DULBJ{R<,, ~d.had the. right to dlaoharge or te11ninato the Defendant DA YID 


OAON.ON'ij work for lilly rElall00.: 
. . . . · , . . 


. · · · : :.io ; · . That at all teloviint tlrnei!, Defondarus, CAROLlNil M'bOUIRB and Bn.i . . . 


'MoG$B, b'l'rod a doty tu mpervi.9e and oontrol Dofooclaut, DAVID OACrNON's-llOlivlt!e's on 


1lw,pt'OJ)Ofly. so M :not to create S.·UOl.'Ofl30nable h.sznrd to otbtits, including the Plaintiff, J>UAL 


DUI.BERO. 


. . . . . . . . . . 


R COMKl 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ C!rcu,tClet1< Accoplod on 11-29-2017 09:53M1/ Transactlon #171 11117451 /C-#17\.A000377 9 
PagG 13 of 19 
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• • • t • •, . , . . 
. •' 


. .. 
,• . . ' 


21, ' Qii.June~8. 2011,.~))ofpn~ CAR.OLlNl:!Mo(l,'UffilH1nd l3JU,McdQilU;l..: 
,•' . .. . . ' . . : , . . ·.. . .. : ... 


•. ',,' > •. : • ·,v~ il.~ttt~ Ob~ Ol."lnOI'& Of th&-~iJo.wiiig,.W.uys: · •·, ' ' . 
• ' ., • • ,I • •• • ' • • • .: • '• ... '• • • • • • , I ' 


• ;. : .·····.·a •. · .F4ll~tooo.ntrol-o~l('Jli:ptfueohaitu1aw; . .. ·.,. .. :~·· .• · .. 
·· .. •· .. · ... ,'.' :;_:.:.,- .. ·· ,,.f·,.·:,':··:- · .. ·· ·.' .. ·_:"' .. ·'· : 


· J:,. ,. . .. F41led to l1jb pr~oimllO?)llilf'lo allow too ohllinsaw to.move· towllzd the Mrilnttff, · · . .. . : . .. . . \ : ' . ' .. •, . . . .. - . . . : . . . . . . ' 


'; ", . ·.· .·· ·:··.:··' PJ\1/LDULBRR(l.~~-~-~l}S~~; ·: : . .-·. ~>.'.·i· .. ,' . 
. ; o. ··:· . ·-~ailed to Wntt\-tb.6 Pllllntti.PAUL DULB.BRO, :oithe 'd~6tll eidsting,'ft'tl~ the .1 . . . ' . . . . . . . . 


,• . ~ , . . . . ,• . . . .. 
· . ·: · :·D~dallt's lnabtllty_t1>.ii0Ub:ol 'Iii!' ollalna11w; · . . ;; .;·J ~ · ... 


. : . · -~ ... · F~~~-~k~ths ~~f~Wlw aprope1•.distac.cefro~Pl~ilff, PAUL 
• I •• • • • • ~ • • ' • • ••. • 


: . 
•'·.· 


· · ·l: · • :' .. · ~ERO, whlleo~'ib&ohait:uiaw; · .. •. ·. ... · . . .. . . ~ . ' ' . . . . . . ·:· ' . . : . : . ,· . . . ·. ; 


. . __ . ______ . : .... ~:-~.7' Ot4~~negllge,,i~op&l"fltloir1U1d·ao.n:tn,J·~nsnw:--7 
. . . . . . . .. . . . . 


' .. .... · .. : .' : :-' · · .. ,: zz:: · :-'l'hllt~s lipr0ldmat1i retrui-i\if th~ ~~t'u1ilgligetico,:tbe Plalntlff', PA UL 
• : • :· • • • .'· • • • • ' ••• •:, f·• :. • • • • ,: •• ': •• :. : '. 


·,. .Dtn:.$RO;~~dllXtetDal.ly; he~e1'pfllienooo a11dwilJ .tp.fh~ futui:il expe'lience paln 


11nd~uff'eping;~nas beon petl!ll!nent\;.~~ ~orllis'abied;'!lpt)~~<> obligml,dfor . . . . . . ... 
l r!l'ge Bt1lllB of tnal)ey for !llodloal bills lllld will in th& future bccomii obligated for additl0lllll 


sums of in.onoy for med!ool Oll!'e, npd ~ 1~ time fl'Otn '\'\'.Olk and/~r from earning wages 4uo to . . 
S1Jt1b.1ajmy. 


.. '••· 


. , ., . . . 


Rec:ewed 11-28-201704:31 PM /Cl<wil Clefk.Ao;eplod on 11-~201709:53 ~~~ #17111117461 /case#17LA000377 


. . , 
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,., . 


. , 
•.•, 


:,.;. . . ' 
; .. ' ..... 


• •• 'i,. .: ...... 
'; .:.: ·. 


... . ". : 


'.· .... ,·. 


.. '. 


.. .. 


• ,r ' • 


:- •, ..... 


. : ' . 
. . 
,••· 
·., 


7 


. .. . .. ' ., ..... , . 
• ' '; J ... ·: • . • ' 


_;Pf)Pp,,VICH.,,P,C. · ·· 


,· 


. . . . , 


' ' 
AttolJ)eys for :P.l~ff :i .· . · . . ....... 


.·' . " : ' . :-... • ..... 
: . . 


a,j Cle k .,_,,.,. on 11•29-2017 ~53AM/T,,,nsad!on#17111117451 /CaM#171A000377 ReoeM>d11·28-201704.31 ~/Cir l 1 ~.,..., Page15ol19 


-· 


. · .. 
. . 


. . , 
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From: Paul Dulberg ,:pdUlberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 


Dato: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST 
To: paul_dulberg@comcast net 


From: Paul Dulberg <Qdu!b&rg@comcast Ol'l> 
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:53 AM CST 
To: Hons Mast <ransmast@ooroc;ost Mb 
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest l rlend John 


Morning Hans, 
Ok WO can meet I will call Shella today and set up a time. 
Please send me a Nnk to lhe current IDinois statute c'ting that the property owner is not liable for 111'0t'k donq on their property 
resulting In Injury to a neighbor. 
I need to read It myself and any links to recent case law In 1hls area would be helpful as wet:. 
Thanks, 
Paul 


Paul Dulberg 
047.497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Nov 20. 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast d)ansmast@comcast,net> wrote: 


Paul. lets meet again to dlecuss. The legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal Uablity ror a worker (whether 
friend, son or othefwise) wt>o does the W'Ot'k on his time, using his own Independent slalls. Here, I deposed the McGuires, and 
they had nothing to do with how Dave did tho work other than to request the work to be done. They had no oonlml on how Dave 
wfelded the chain saw and cu1 you. its that simple. We c1on, have to accept the $5,000, but tf we do not. the McGuires wiU get 
out for FREE on a motion. So that's the situation. 
- O~ginal Message -
From: Paul Dulberg <pdylberg@comcast □Pl> 
To: ~lans Mast <bllosroASJ@cQmcost.ne1> 
Sent: Tua, 19 Nov 2013 0229:56 -0000 (UTC) 
Subje<:I: Re: Dave's Best end oldest friend Jol\n 
I still don, get how lh&y don, reel responsible for WOik done on their property by their O\Wl son that ended up cutting through 40% 
of my arm. 
Perhaps theif negngence Is the fact that Uiey didni supervise the WO<I< close enough but they did o-.ersee much of the days 
a<:tlvlty with David. Just because Dave was doirg the work doesn, mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told 
him plenty of times throughout the day whal to do. How Is that not supervising? 
Paul 
Paul Dulberg 
847-4974250 
S9flt frcm my IPad 


On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmas?@gomcast.net> wrote: 


Paul whether you Oke II or 1101 lhey c1on, have a legal liability lor your lnfury because they were not direct ng the work. So If we 
do not aocep1 their 5000 they will simply lie a motion end get oul ol lhe case for free. That's the only other optio.i is !eHing them 
file motion getting out of the case 


Sent from my IPhon& 


On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast neJ> wrote: 


Only 5. That's not much at au. 
Is this a take ii or leave II or do we have any other options? 


If you want a ne~gence case for the homeowners ask what hspp&ned Immediately after the acdd&nt. 


Neitfle, ol lhem olfered me any medical assistance nor did elher of them call 911 and all carol could think ol besides calling 
D8\'ld an Idiot was calling her homeowners Insurance. 


I 


i 
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They au left me out In 11\e yard scream:ng lor h&lp while they were oosy making S1Jre they were covered. 


She 8\'8fl went as far as to finally call the Em8f900CY Room after I was already lllere Just to tell me she was covered. 


How selfish are people wnoo they worry about if their insured over helpilg the person ..tio was hurt and bleeding badly In 
their yard. 


I'm glad she got her answer and had to share h v.ith me only lo lind oU1 her coverage woni even pay the medical bills. 


rm not happy wilh lhe offer. 


As lat as John Choytnsld, he knows he has to cal you and said he will tomorrow. 


Paul 


Pau1 O\Jtberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my IPad 


On Nov 18, 2013, al 1 :28 PM, Hans Masi <')ansmastCIIJcqmcast net> wrote: 


tm waifng lo heat from John. I tried caling him last week, but no one answered. 


tn ad0i1lon, the McGuire's atty has olfered us (you) $5,000 In full settl8merlt ol the claim against the McGulres only. As we 
discussed, they have no liability in the casa for >mal Dave did as property owners. So lhey will likely get out of the case on a 
motion at some poln~ so my suggestion ls to take the $5,000 now. You probably won, see any of It due to Mens etc. bul II 
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery .... 


Let me know what you think .. 


Hans 
- Original Message --· 
From: Paul Dulberg ~1Xt11?ern@comcast net> 
To: Hans Mast <tiansmast@comcast 001> 
Soot: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 ·0000 (UTC) 
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest fneod John 
Hans, 
Just spoke Y.ith John Clloylnsld again about talking with you. 
I am leav'ng your number with him as he has agreed to talk wlU1 you about Da\lld Gagnon. 
I beliaw he wiD tJy and call sometime tomorrow. 
Paul 
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the Incident makes any diffe<ance as to the valdtty o! the ln}Jrles btlt 
Da\lld's cooduct Immediately after the Incident does show h:s lack of moral values for othef oomans and v.tlal he was wiling 
and was not ~Ring to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any olher human being is enough to 
SJe the shit out him alone. It Is the things that happened afterwards that upset me tile most. 
Sooy for the rant but Dave was a complete ass aD the way and deserves this. 
Paul Dulberg 
647-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


I 
j 


l 
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1..,__ The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C. 


'n/QM\11, PoloV/CI/ 
nw,,t 111.sr 
l<11111,4.. CM://IK 


Peu.lDulbq 
4606Hnyoon Court 
McH.eoey, Il, 6005 I 


3416 W. ELM Snuurr 
Mcffm-«v, iu.lNOIS 60050 
"I'm.aJ>HO'NB: 815 .344,3 797 
FAC61MJL1l: 815.344.5280 


)anwiry 24, 2014 


MARJ( J. Voc;o 
IAIIEI P, TUr,v 


R()//ltlfl' I. Lwn~• 
J'Hua4N.htltmw< 


RE: Paul Dulberg~. David Gagnon, Caro/Jn6 McGuire n111f JJl/1 McGuire McHeney County Case: tl LA 178 
···------- - ----- -


P l8aso fiod enclosed the Gouernl RolMSe eod Settlement l,greememt from dcfonso oounsel for Carollio aod Bill McOulre. l'lease Ro)ellljC and l'etum it to mo lo the enelosod sc:Jf-addressed 3taroped awetopo at your oarlleat ooavenler.00. 


Tbanls: you for )'Oil' cooperation. 


Very truly yours, 


smq ~ . 
Bnclomne"f/Z-


EXHIBIT 


I ___.OL!:...... -


D--•~ 11- =17 04,31 PM/Clrcl.ll C!on<l\cl;epladOII 11-,&-20t709:53AM /T n ~- ·=•" . 
Pago16ol19 


WtCD?dNDno 
110 Nattn1 MM'1111 Lvumt 


KlNo J11, A Vlil/lM 
11'.wD:WI fl. 60GeJ 


171.A000377 
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QENJRAL R'RLJ.1:ASE AND BfflLEMF,NT AGREEMENT 
NOW COMES PAUL DULBBRO, ooo In consldotallon of Ibo payment of Plvo-Tholl.fflnd ($5,000.00) Dollllla to hbn, by or on bohalf of tho WILLIAM MCOlJlRB 111\d CAROLYN MCOUIRB (Ilka B!11 McOuln,; Improperly nwnod Ill Cal'Ollne McOuire) and AIJTO-OWNBRS INSURANCE COMPANY, tho pctyment and receipt of which Is 11,,reby aoknowl«lgcd, PAUL l DULBBRO docs hereby rcle119e and dlmnrac Ibo WILLIAM MCOUIRB ond CAROLYN MCOUIRBand Atrro-OWNBRS NSURANCBCOMPANY, nnd any agents oremployco.,oflho WILUAM MCOUIRB nnd CAROLYN MCOUIRB and AUT~WNBRS INSURANCE I COMPANY, afand ftom 1111)' and all oaum ofaollon, claims anddemandsofw~ve:- kind or l1lltllro looludlng, but not limited to, any claim fur porso.nal lnjurle.s and prope.aty damage arising out ofa oortnll> chain saw lmildent that alloaedly occuned on or about June 28, 2011, within and llpOll 


~ ~- known ooromonly O!l 1016 West Bider Avenue, City of' McHcnly, County of 
Mcffewy, State ofnl!nob. 


JT IS FURTHER AORBBD AND UNDBRSTOOD .lhet there ls presently pending a Oftllllll 
of action In tho Circuit Court of the 22nd Judicial Citcult, McHeruy Ccnmty, llllnois entitled "Paul Dulberg, Plain~ V$, Dnvld Oaguon, lndlvldually, ond as agent of Caroline MeOuiie al¥I Bill 
McOuire, mid Caroline MoOuire nnd B111 M~.lndillidually,-Ilofondants';€ause'l'-ltr.2012-I:A __ _ 


- - - 178, lll'd tb&t thtnettlettlelltis conif.igeni ~n WILLIAM MoOUIRB and CAROLYN MeOUJRB beina dismissed with Pl'ludlce as perdes to aid lawsuU puminnt to a lindlns by tho Circuit Court lh,t the settlement botweea lhc parties eon.,tltute., n good f'atth settlement for~ or tho Illinois , I JoinlTortfeaaor ContrlbutionAot, 740 ILCS 100/0.01, e/ stq. 


IT IS PURTimR AORESD AND UNDERSTOOD thot m pw1 of the COI\Sldcratlon for this aporoent the undersigned represents and wun111ts as follows (checlc applicable boxci): El I was not 65 or older on the date of U1c oocurreoce. 
□ I was not recelvill{l SSJ or SSDI on the date of the OCCWTCnOO. □ l llll1 not el.i&lblo to re<»lve SS\ or SSDl 
0 I llll1 not cunartly receiving SSI or SSDJ. 


IT JS FURTHER AOREBD AND UNDERSTOOD: 
a That uny subrogtted claims or lions for modioal oxpe11Ses paid by or on behalf of PAUL DUL.BERO shall be the l'Oll)Onslbllity PAUL DULBERO, Including, but not limited to, any Modk:ere lieus. Any and all reimbursements of n1odlcnl oxpensos to subrogated IJllltlos, lndudlr.g Medlcin'e rights of ~mo11rsoment, if 1111)', sholl be PAUL OULBBRO's ro11ponslbJUty, and oot the responslblllty or the parties rel~ hcre!.11. 


b. That lll1)' outMldlna medical expeosee are PAUL DULBERO'• mpo11.sibllity tll1d ell p!lyl1\Cnt of medloal expenses hmafter shall be PA UL DULBl!RG's responslblllty, and not the responsibility of tho parties rel~ 


on 1 •-~201709•5lAM /Tl9nsad!On #17111117451 /C&oe#t71.AOOO:ln 
ReooM>d 11-28-2017 04:J1 PM I Ci'<UI Ctell< Aa,opted pogo 17 of 19 


I 
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o. Tb! PAUL DULBBRO apes lo aave .rnd bold b11m1I~ and Indemnify the ~ releas,d here.In egal.ost Bl1Y claims l'Olldc by any mcdJoaJ prowlm, lncludlng, but not llinlted to Medicare f1'f parties subrogaled lo Ibo rlgh!J to lf'#1v« medioel or Medlcaro payments. · 
rr IS FUR1ll'.BR AORRl!D A."10 UNDERSTOOD by Ibo peniea bel'81o that this ~t 


contaias tho endro apemonl between Ibo parti=., with regard to malcrl8!3 aet forth Mt'eUl, and aball 
bo biixfme upon and inure lo the benefit or Ibo pertk, hereto, Jointly and acvemlly, &Del tho 
~CQJlon, 000&1!1 vaton, adm.inilllnltora, guardlltl.9, por1Cnal rq,rcgonll!lw:a, hein lll'ld !1.-CC h<Ni uf 
eadl. 


IT IS FURTHBR AOREBD AND UNDERSTOOD that this mtlemont is a oompromJso of 
adoublful mid dJ,pmd claim and DO liabillt, Is admitted • a oonacquence hmot: 


lN ~ WHEREOF, I .him bereun1o aet my band and seal on tbe c!a~ --=t for1h 
below. 


----------- ---- ---- --· -·-Dlrod: ------


Sf A 'm OP ILUNOIS 


COUNTY OP MCHENRY 


) 
)SS. 
) 


PAUL DUI.BERO 


PAUL DUIBRRO per,onallJ' IJtll)t«ll)d btlforc me Ibis date and acknowledged 1Mt the 
exCOlltod tho foregoing Releoao llOd Settlement Agreament as bla own ~ act eod docd for the ua 
&DI! pgp.,a !Id bth therein. 


Dalod th!, __ day ofJar:r:,.ry, 201't. 


Nowyl'ublic 


09.
,. l>J/. /Tranuc:60n .i1111111~s1 , ca.•nnAll003n 


.~ ... on11-~2011 = ~ 11-2&-201704'31 PIIA/CirttMClo<t<,..,.__ P1Q1118ol 19 


I 
I 
I 


- - ··-- l 
I 


. ; 1 


I 
l 
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From: Paul Dulberg ,q>dutberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: McGuire selllement 


Date: Deoomber 28, 201610:21 :55 AM CST 
To: pauLdulberg@comcast.net 


---· -· ·---------------------


From: Paul Dulberg <Ddujb&rg®qomeaSl neb 
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1:59:31 PM CST 
To: Hans Mast <nansmsu;t@mocestneb 
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement 


Ok, It's signed and In the mall. 
Hope that some yahoo in the govt. doesn1 someday decide to go after everyone they think they might get a dol!ar out of and end up 
holding ITl8 19sponsib!e for the McGulres fees incurred while they fight ll out. 
I'm not In the business of Wllll'Mtlog, insuring or protecting the McGuiroo from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind 
ol protection it could oost millions but I trust your judgement. 
Paul 


Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my IPad 


On Jan 29, 2014, at 11 :49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmasl@comcast net> wrote: 


$SO ha.. to be part of Lits not going to effect anything ... 
We can\ prevent disclosure of the amount.. 


--Original Message -
From: PaUI Dulberg <oclulbQm@QofDC""! AA1> 
To: Hans Mas; <hansmast@oomcast net> 
Sent: Wed, 29Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC) 
Subject: Re: McGcilll settlement 
What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they nood to be pa'! of this agreement? 
Partlcularty the one aboul being etlglble. 
Also, I cannot warranty against vmat SSOI, Medicare or any other g<W&rnment hstll!Jllon wishes to do. 
ls ii p0$Slble lo make this agl88ment blind to the McGIJllllS or David Gagnon? 
What I mean Is can we make k so that the amount of money cannot be told to them In any way? 
II would drive David's ego crazy If he thought it was a large sum end was banned from seeing hew much It is. 
Paul O<Aberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my IPad 


On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <DM•roas"tmrncael nab wrote: 


Its not a big deal...if you werenl receiving it than don't checl< it...ncl sure vmat the question ls ... 
--·- Orlginal Message ---
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcas1.ne1> 
To: Hans Mast <bAAs.mast@oomcast nab 
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -0000 (\JTC) 
Subject: McGuire se!tiement 
Here is a copy of the first page. 
It has check boxes and one cf the checl< boxes says; 
I em not el gible to receive SSI ot ssc». 
Ano!her says; 
I am not receiving SSI or $SOI. 
As yoo know, I have applied for SSDI and SSI 


EXHIBIT 
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From: Paul Dulberg <J)dulberg@comcast.net> 
SubJect: FWd: Memo 


Date: December 27, 2016 6:11:20 PM CST 
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.ne1 


From: Pa, I Dulberg <Qdulberg@comcast nel> 
Date: Feb11.1ary 22. 2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST 
To: Hens Mast <hansmast@att o9b 
SubJecl: Re: Memo 


To believe David's vetslon of events you must believe I was committing stAelde. 
Who in lhoir righl mind puts his ann into a chainsaw? 


I figured you would oop out again ... 


Now I'm lett wondering ... 
How hard is It to sue an ally? 


And yes I am and have been lookilg for someone who will take lhis case ... 


The Issue of my word vs Oa"1d Gagnons ... Old he cut me or did I cut myself? 


Of coarse he cut me. 


Next issue please? 


Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Feb 22, 201 s. at 1:20 PM. Hans Masi <hansmast@att net> wrote: 


Paul I no longer can represent you in the case. We obviously have dillerences ol opinion as to the value of the case. rve been 
teYing you over a year now 1he problems wilh lhe case and you jusl doni see !hem. Yoo ke8l) telling me how Injured you ara and 
completely Ignore lhel II doesn1 matter If you passed away from the eccldent because we still have to prove Iha! lhe defendant 
was at tsull. While you think II IS very clear• it is not. My guess is thal seven out of 10 times you Wil lose the case outllght. That 
means zero. That's why I have been lrylng to conw,ce you to agree to a settlement. You dearly do not wanl lo. There's only 
$100,000 in covemge. A0slate will never oner anything near the policy IImlts therefore 11\era's no chance 10 setUe lhe case. The 
only alternative is to talce the case to trial and I am not Interested in doing lhal I will v,a~ for you to find a new attorney. I cani 
assist you any further In Ihle case. Just let me know. 


Sent from my iPhone 


On Feb 22, 2015, et 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <Ddutbem@comcast net> wrote: 


L&i's not be harsh, We have a couple ol weeks till dr Kujawa s blling arrives. 
t agree Showing me 1he memo is a good Idea lt's )ust no! tho aocuracy t expected. 
t know I'm being confronlative allout an of this bu! let's face it my working days are OI/Or tel atone a career I have bean buiking 
since I was in high sdlool. My dreams of family are over unless I have enough to provide and pay for the care of children and a 
roof. 
What's left fo, me? 
Facebook, S<:r8P booking, crans, etc. .. A life oe crap ... 
Wilh ongoing pain and grip issues in my dominate arm/hand lh!ll are degenerative. 


This Is as total as It gets for us in lhe working dass short ol being paralyzed or dead. 


I need someone who is on my side, top of thek game and wlU see to~ lhal I'm comlortable after au this Is <YV8r. 


What I feel is an attempt to settle for far less thM this Is remotely worth just to get me off tile books. 


I 
EXHIBIT 
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Dec 12 2016 3:06ftl ~ Fax 


v. 


David Gagnon 


pogo 2 


AD 


Btndng Medlotioo Awatd 


I 
) 


. I 
) 
I 
) 
) 
) 


AOR Systems Ale I 33391BMAG 


On December 8, 2016, !he m11tte1 was called for binding ll1'lldlallon before the Honorable Jomes P. Etchlnghem, (Ret.J. In Chicago, IL A<:cordlng to 1he aereement 8'11ered lntD by the portlee, If a volun~ eeWGmon\ through negotlaUon could not bo reeched the mediator would render 11 aettlement 11w11rd Whlc;h would be b'1d'l!Q...lo !t1I! [!artlCS, PuCl!.IIIIILkLlhll! egrewnen1 the·------ · -­• - -- medlatornnt!stlt"folloWi: ·- · --


Finding In favor of: 


GrouAwlll'd: 


fau I /Juiin+­
~ -6./;Juoo. 


Comparative fault /f . . \I (If 11pplcable) 


$ S-6 l~lltJO Net Award: , 


Comment.s/Expl11neUon._...,01u=et/t;z<.<.;;Cd;;.m:....._/ _______ $_-'b"-'tJ"->,,.c' '/)'---()-'0'--, _ 
/:ul-ur~ 11(&-/tev I $ 20~000, 


The 


ADR Sy,1,,,,., • JD Norlh C:llrlt ltrOltt , 1100, 29 • Chico go. ·~ eOl!02 :fl2.HQ.2.2t0 • lnf-dror•t•Nl•.COII • •-.odnrsttlU. co,r 


EXHIBIT 


I --"ls_· _ 
AooeP1od 11-29 201109:1,3 AM/Tronsacdon 111111117451 I ca.., ,111.,w-,"------J -•1•28-20170t:31PM/Clrrul\CIOO< on . . Paoo19ol18 
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